- MI. Delmont l - Mr. Rosen - Mr. Malley 1 - Mr. Shroder 1 - Mr. Rogge

BY COURIER SERVICE

Honorable J. Lee Rankin General Counsel The President's Commission 200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Rankin: -

Assassination.
But John Reference is made to my letters dated March 20, 1964, and April 3, 1964, as well as discussions held by Mr. J. R. Halley of this Bureau with you and Mr. Howard P. Willens relating to requests by Mrs. Marie Muchmore for the return of her camera. Dalling Texa.

On April 7, 1964, Mrs. Muchmore telephonically contacted out Dallas Office and stated she was having difficulty in renting a similar type camera. Mrs. Muchmore indicated she was considering writing to you or having her close personal friend, Congressman Bruce Alger of Texas, make inquiries in an effort to have this camera returned to her.

Subsequently, on April 7, 1964, Mrs. Muchmore again telephonically contacted our Dallas Office and advised she had arranged to rent a camera from Mr. W. H. Parr of the Glendale Camera Shop, 4448 South Marsalis, Dallas, Texas, for a seven-week period at a cost of five dollars per week commencing April 13, 1964. Mrs. Muchmore stated when she receives the rental bill, which is being made out to her, she would forward it to the President's Commission for payment. This is in accord with arrangements previously discussed with the President's Commission.

62-109090 RDR:jgs 1 - 62-109060 (Assassination of Presapheroph) (14) 1 - 105-82555 (Lee Harvey Oswald) FBI-MSTICE 1 - Mr. Conrad HEL AGIE MONT 1 - Mr. DeLoach

1 - Mr. Sullivan 1 - Mr. Shaneyfelt 1 - Mr. Lenihan NOTE: See A. Rosen to Mr. Belmont memo 4/13/64 captioned, "Lee Harvey Oswald, aka, IS - R - CUBA," RDR:phh.

至119月9日4 MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT

ellahan

Honorable J. Lee Rankin

phonically contacted our Dallas Office inquiring as to when he could expect the return of his camera in view of the approaching vacation season. Mr. Nix stated if his camera was still needed, he would make every effort to get along without it as he desired to fully cooperate with the President's Commission.

The above is being furnished for your information and for whatever action you deem appropriate.

Sincerely yours,

T. Edgar Hoover